Schacht & McElroy

Michael R. McElroy Attorneys at Law Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com
Leah J. Donaldson Leah@McElroyLawOlffice.com
21 Dryden Lane
Members of the Rhode Island Post Office Box 6721 (401) 351-4100
and Massachusetts Bars Providence, RI 02940-6721 fax (401) 421-5696

September 5, 2017

Luly E. Massaro, Clerk
Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02888

Re: Docket No. 4600-A
Dear Luly:

As you know, this office represents the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Rhode Island.
Attached are an original and nine copies of the Lieutenant Governor’s comments on the draft
guidance document in this docket.

Copies have been sent electronically to the service list. Hard copies are being sent to you.

If you need any further information, please let me know.

Very /{}y yours,

‘M
Michael R. McElroy

cc: Service List



State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
Office of the Lieutenant Governor

Daniel J. McKee
Lieutenant Govermor

August 31, 2017

Luly E. Massaro, Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02888

Re: Docket No. 4600-A
Dear Ms. Massaro:

As the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Rhode Island, I welcome this opportunity to offer
data, views and arguments on the draft Guidance Document in Docket No. 4600-A.

The view I am offering is that of a frequent intervening party in National Grid’s cases. As the
Chairperson of the Small Business Advocacy Council pursuant to R.1.G.L. § 42-91-2(a), I have
intervened primarily on behalf of small business ratepayers and residential ratepayers in several
past National Grid rate cases, and I expect to do so in the future.

My office has reviewed the above-referenced draft Guidance Document.

We have concluded that the draft Guidance Document in its current form will serve as a major
barrier to parties who would otherwise intervene in rate cases.

On page 3, the Guidance Document states that the goals, principles and framework of this
document will apply to all parties in cases that affect National Grid’s electric rates, not just to the
utility.

Unfortunately, the document goes on to present a mountain of requirements that would simply be
insurmountable for just about any party except National Grid.
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The sheer volume of goals, principles, and framework elements assures that only National Crid,
and in some cases well-funded special interest parties, will have the capability to adhere to the
requirements of this Guidance Document.

This effectively shuts out all other parties, particularly those who represent ratepayers.

For one thing, parties other than National Grid simply lack the tools, expertise, and data to meet
the requirements of the framework.

Over and above this lack, the sheer magnitude of goals, considerations, and categories are close
to impossible to get one’s arms around. In many cases, they are arbitrary and not transparent,
making them impossible for ratepayers to understand.

Here are the specifics of this mountain of requirements that this document will impose on
intervening parties:

7 factors (two of which are very broad and/or vague)
8 goals
12 principles (the last of which is open to any interpretation a party wishes to make)
35 categories in the benefit-cost framework...

o 9 of which require interval or advanced metering
19 of which require detailed economic modeling
2 of which require analysis of actual power flows
9 of which require detailed planning studies
1 of which requires tracking of ISO nodal prices
4 of which require customer surveys

o 1 of which requires a distribution system safety loss/gain study

e 62 system attribute benefit/cost drivers (most of which require specialized expertise and
access to data and tools such that in practice only National Grid can produce these)
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This is a bewildering array of requirements. It represents an insurmountable obstacle to most
intervenors.

In fact, this may turn out to be unduly burdensome on National Grid itself, particularly since it is
likely that other parties will lean heavily on the Company’s resources using data requests.

But it’s worse than that,

Assume for the moment that all of this information is produced, how is anybody going to be able
to make sense of it all?

Imagine what it would be like to be on the receiving end of a filing that adheres to all of these
requirements.

Not only is it something that only National Grid can produce, it’s also something that only
National Grid can understand.



Please consider the plight of any regulator, public official, or ratepayer who tries to make sense
of what this incomprehensible mountain of “stuff” means.

In other words, it would also be nearly impossible to reach a decision that is coherent,
comprehensive, and clearly understood. And that could serve to erode confidence in the
outcome of rate cases.

And think of the possibilities for second-guessing and appeals because such and such factor was
not evaluated or such and such principle was left out of the decision.

The arguments will be endless.

In the end, could anyone effectively navigate this labyrinth, and emerge with a ruling that truly
rests on solid ground?

Therefore, in consideration of the facts and arguments presented herein, I respectfully request
that these requirements be significantly relaxed for intervening parties, particularly those who
represent ratepayer groups.

Respectfully submitted,

Lieutenant Governor
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Stakeholder’s Name/Company

E-mail

Phone

National Grid
Timothy Roughan
Celia B. O’Brien, Esq.

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com:

Jennifer.hutchinson(@nationalgrid.com;

Joanne.scanlon(@nationalerid.com;

Theresa.burns(@nationalgrid.com;

Jeanne.lloyd@nationalgrid.com;

lan.springsteel@nationalgrid.com;

Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com:

Peter.zschokke(@nationalgrid.com;

781-907-2153

Division of Public Utilities & Carriers
Macky McCleary

Jonathan Schrag

Jon Hagopian, Esq.

Christy Hetherington, Esq.

Steve Scialabba

Synapse Energy Economics:
Tim Woolf

Jennifer Kallay

Melissa Whited

Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;

Macky McCleary@dpuc.ri.gov;

Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov;

Chetherington@riag.ri.gov;

Jmunoz(@riag.ri.gov:

Lwold@riag.ri.gov;

Dmacrae(@riag.ri.eov:

Steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov;

Al.contente(@dpuc.ri.gov;

twoolf(@synapse-energy.com;

ikallav@synapse-energy.com;

mwhited@svnapse-energy.com;

401-784-4775

Office of Energy Resources (OER)
Danny Musher

Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov:

Danny.musher@energy.ri.gov;

Christopher.kearns(@energy.ri.gov:

401-574-9113

Conservation Law Foundation (CLF)
Jerry Elmer, Esq.

jelmer(@clf.org:

401-351-1102
Ext. 2012

People’s Power & Light kat@ripower.org; 401-861-6111
Kat Burham

Acadia Center aanthony(@acadiacenter.org; 401-276-0600
Abigail Anthony, mlebel@acadiacenter.org; 617-742-0054
Mark Lebel Ext. 104
Erika Niedowski ENiedowski@acadiacenter.org;

Energy Efficiency Resources Mgmt. Council

(EERMC)
Marisa Desautel, Esq.
Scudder Parker

marisa@desautelesq.com;

sparker(@veic.org;

401-477-0023

Office of Lt. Governor
Mike McElroy, Esq.
Leah Donaldson, Esq.
John Farley

401-222-1445

Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com;

401-351-4100

ifarley316(@hotmail.com;

Leah@McElroyLawOffice.com;

New England Clean Energy Council
(NECECQ)

idickerson@necec.org;

617-500-9990




Jaime Dickerson
Janet Besser

ibesser@necec.org;

The Energy Council of RI
Douglas Gablinske
Butch Roberts

Doug(@tecri.org;

BRoberts2591 @gmail.com;

401-741-5101

RI Manufacturers Association
William A. McCourt, President & CEO

billm@mferi.com:

401.751.0160

Solar City Corporation
Thad Culley, Esq.
Carine Dumit, Solar City
Brendan Reed

tculley@kfwlaw.com;

cdumit@solarcity.com;

breed(@solarcity.com;

845-803-5390

Utilidata, Inc.
William Pratt, Utilidata, Inc.
Jesse S. Reyes, Esq.

wpratt@utilidata.com;

401-383-2166

jreves@brownrudnick.com:

617-856-8338

Energy Development Partners, LLC

Frank@edn-energv.com;

Frank Epps .

Russell Maymon Russ@edp-energy.com;

New Energy, LL.C seth@handylawllc.com; 401-626-4839

Seth H. Handy, Esq. krabago@law.pace.edu;

Karl Rabago unger@hrtwd.com;

Fred Unger . :
. doug@newportsolarri.com;

Doug Sabetti

Michael Cabral mcabral@nptre.com;

Peder Schaeffer peder(@rileague.org;

Mike Lucini ocini A :

Tulian Dash mlucini@ismgroup.com;

DeWitt Jones juliandash(@gmail.com;

Peter Arpin

Michelle Carpenter
Nathan Owen

Matt Shortsleeve
Helen Anthony

djones@bostoncommunitycapital.org;

peterarpin@msn.com;

me@wedenergy.com;

nowen(@acadiamicro.net;

mshortsleeve@solect.com;

helen@handylawllc.com;

The George Wiley Center
John Willumsen-Friedman, Esq.,

Camilo Viveiros

iwillumsen(@centerforjustice.org;

401-728-5555

Camiloviveiros(@gmail.com;

401-491-1101

Direct Energy
Marc A. Hanks
Pamela Rutkowski

Marc hanks@directenergy.com;

413-642-3575

Prutkowski(@eckertseamans.com;

617-342-6830

Public Utilities Commission (PUC) Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov:
89 Jefferson Blvd. Alan.nault@ —
Warwick, RI 02888 e
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;
Linda.george@puc.ri.gov;
PUC’s Consultant raab(@raabassociates.org; 617-350-5544

Jonathan Raab, Ph.D.

susan(@raabassociates.org;




Paul Centolella

centolella@gmail.com;

614-530-3017

Interested Persons

Vito Buonomano

info@neastsolar.com;

401-228-1900

Robert A. Cioe

beioe@wickfordjunction.com:;

401-954-4178

Matt Davey, Silver Spring Networks

mdavey(@silverspringnet.com;

732-501-2869

Dan Garvey, Power Runner

dan.garvey@powerrunner.com;

401-339-0374

Richard Sedano, Regulatory Assistance Project

RSedanof@raponline.org;

802-498-0710

Marie Ganim RI Legislature

mganim(@rilegislature.gov;

401-276-5563

John Howat, National Consumer Law Ctr.

jhowat(@nclc.org;

401-524-3175

Maggie McCarey, Opower

maggie.mccarey(@opower.coni;

571-317-2089

Tom Sgouros

tsgouros(@gmail.com;

401-222-2394

Paul Raducha, Providence Energy Group

Paul@pvdenergy.com;

401-965-8443

Bob Chatham

bchatham(@vcharge-energy.com;

401-742-8264

Chris Rauscher, Sunrun Inc.

chris.rauscher@sunrun.com;

Karen Bradbury

Karen bradbury@whitehouse.senate.gov;

Adrienne Underwood, Sunrun, Inc.

Adriane.underwood@sunrunhome.com;

415-580-6859

Ronald Gerwatowski

gerwat(@verizon.net;

508-259-7963




